Council
kent.gov.uk
AGENDA
CABINET
Monday, 25th April, 2016, at 10.00 am Ask for: Louise Whitaker
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Telephone  Tel: 03000 416824
Hall, Maidstone e-mail louise.whitaker@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.
Webcasting Notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present. The Chairman will

confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed. If you do not wish to have
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Introduction/Webcasting

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of interests by members, in Items on the agenda for this
meeting.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2016 (Pages 3 - 10)
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting.



5. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring for 2015-16 - January (Pages 11 - 168)
To consider the latest financial position for both the Capital and Revenue budgets.

6. Energy Security Select Committee Report (Pages 169 - 182)
To receive a report from the Energy Security Select Committee.

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
Friday, 15 April 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House,
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 21 March 2016.

PRESENT: MrP B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Mr G Cooke,
Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P J Oakford
and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

155. Apologies and Substitutions
(Item 2)
No apologies for absence were received.

Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health reported that
he would leave the meeting at 11am.

156. Declarations of Interest
(ltem 3)
No declarations of interest were received.

157. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2016

(Item 4)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by
the Chairman accordingly.

158. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2015-16 - Quarter 3

(Iltem 5)

Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position for both the
revenue and capital budgets as at quarter 3, including an update on key activity data.

Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement introduced the
item for members. He began by reporting the key themes from the revenue budget
position; in particular he drew attention to the following:

i. The he was pleased to report a quarter 3 projected underspend of
£2.04million.

ii.  That this figure would be impacted by planned roll forwards, including £90k for
the Kent Youth Employment programme, £150k for the Kent Safeguarding
Board as well as some elements of the Kent and Medway Vulnerable Adults
budget. Taking these in to account the projected underspend was reduced to
£1.726million. In addition there were further roll forwards conditional on a
balanced budget that would reduce the projected underspend to approximately
£141k

iii. Unaccompanied asylum seeking children budgets continued to show a
pressure despite the latest grant calculations, but the figures for new entrants
had been well within estimate and that was encouraging.

Page 3



Vi.

The Adults Social Care portfolio also continued to experience significant
pressures, currently showing a pressure of just over £5million in part as a
result of increased activity at the end of the 2014/15 financial year.

The Education and Young People’s budget continued to experience pressure
on the SEN transport budget, offset in part by savings made on home to
school transport and Young Persons Travel Passes.

The Growth, Environment and Transport Portfolios showed a satisfactory
position; in particular increased income from registration activities was
pleasing.

Mr Simmonds concluded, in relation to the revenue budget, that the overall picture
was satisfactory but that the last quarter would be critical if the desired budget roll
overs were to be achieved.

In relation to the Capital Budget Mr Simmonds informed members that of the
£375million budget the forecast outturn was currently £259m. The £115million
variance was largely a result of the normal timing and rephasing issues with only
£1.8million being ‘real’ variance.

Following a question from the Leader My Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and
Resources confirmed that he was confident that a balanced budget would be
achieved.

It was RESOLVED that:

Cabinet
21 March 2015

1.

That the latest monitoring position on both the revenue
and capital budgets be noted.

2. That the changes to the capital programme cash limits
as detailed in the actions column in table 2 of the annex
reports and summarised in Appendix 3 be agreed.

Reason

1. In order that Cabinet can effectively carry out
monitoring requirements.

2. In order that the budget accurately reflects the real time

position and is fit for purpose enabling necessary
actions to be taken.

Alternative options | None

considered

Conflicts of interest | None
Dispensations None
granted

159. Performance Monitoring 2015-16 - Quarter 3

(Item 6)

Cabinet received a report containing information on the key areas of performance for
the authority as at quarter 3.

Page 4



Richard Fitzgerald, Business Intelligence Manager — Performance, was in attendance
to present the item. He introduced the item for members and in particular referred to

the following:

i.  That overall performance for the authority was good with most indicators
reported as ‘green’; performance on or above target and the net direction of
travel was positive.

i. He continued by drawing members attention to the following specific areas of
performance:

a.

Customer Services had showed good performance in relation to call
answering but website visitor numbers and user satisfaction remained
under target.

Growth, Environment and Transport Directorate performance was good,
in particular, performance for waste recycling and diversion from landfill
targets had been very good.

Education and Young People’s Services had shown performance
ahead of target for schools rated ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ by ofsted and
although the number of NEETs aged 16-18 recorded was higher than
desired, the number of young people in apprenticeships had increased
and youth unemployment was at an all-time low.

. Specialist Children’s Services had shown improved performance in the

percentage of case file audits judged to be ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ and
positive reductions in caseloads were also recorded. In addition the
number of children who were subject to child protection plans was at its
lowest since March 2013. The numbers of children in need were 3%
lower and the local number of children in care 5% lower, than at this
time last year but pressure remained from unaccompanied asylum
seeking children.

In the Adult Social Care portfolio, the number of ‘promoting
independence’ reviews undertaken had increased and an improvement
in good outcomes following enablement was also recorded although the
enablement throughput remained behind target. An increase in the
number of older people entering residential and nursing care was
reported for quarter 3 but the numbers remained within target.
Pressure remained in relation to delayed transfers of care and that was
a local and national trend.

Public Health had shown reduced performance in relation to the
delivery of ‘health checks’ largely attributed to pressures in the primary
care environment in which the checks were administered. A new
indicator was reported, following the tran
[...]
d, the plan
would be even more challenging to deliver; by 2019-20 the plan projected the need
for 40 additional forms of entry in primary schools and 39 in secondary schools. This

Page 6



would create 4000 additional places, as reported, the balance would shift toward the
need for secondary school places and they could often be more challenging to
provide. In addition the capacity to expand existing schools would continue to reduce
and therefore create a reliance on new schools being created. One route to
achieving the creation of new schools was through sponsored arrangements for free
schools and academies and KCC was working hard with the government to make
sure that any new schools were located in areas of basic need. In the future
decisions would need to be made about whether to continue to receive proposals
from the department on an adhoc basis or whether the local authority should run a
competition on the open market to deliver schools in an identified area. It was
important that Members recognised the shifting landscape of education provision in
Kent, and nationally; opportunities to make decisions and assert influence were
reducing and a balance had to be sought between meeting the need for places,
satisfying parental expectations and delivering the programme within cost, the
expansion of some schools was prohibitively expensive and this had been an issue
with some of the proposals made by the Arch Diocese of Southwark.

Professor Ann Bamford, Director of the Education Commission for the Arch Diocese
of Southwark spoke to the item for three, as invited; in particular she referred to the
following:

i. That she was pleased to hear that KCC valued the partnership working that
had taken place to date. The partnership between church and state and the
excellent work to provide places for children in Kent between them, remained
strong.

ii.  That the Arch diocese had made a written response to the plan and that had
been included in the papers for the meeting. I
[...]
r Environment and Transport introduced the
item, in particular he referred to the following:

i. That KCC was responding to a consultation and not making any decision on
the proposals. He expressed sympathy with anyone who might be affected by
the proposals for a new crossing but also regarded relief of issues for
residents of Dartford and elsewhere as a priority.

Page 8



ii.  That the channel tunnel was crucial to trade and delivery in Britain and, as it
could not be moved, Kent must facilitate HGV traffic in a way that was as
efficient as possible and that impacted upon local roads as little as possible.
This was the basic principle behind the support for option C.

iii. KCC supported the inclusion of a tunnel that was as long as possible in order
to protect the environment and reduce the impact of emissions.

iv. ~That the WSL was crucial to the support of KCC for option C and for the
success of an option C Thames Crossing.

Katie Stewart, Director of Environment, Planning and Enforcement reported that the
response for consideration was the product of consultation with both the Growth,
Economic Development & Communities Cabinet Committee and the Environment
and Transport Cabinet Committee and with local councils potentially affected by the
proposals.

The Leader expressed concern regarding the lack of long term strategic vision
displayed by HE and felt that it was crucial to achieving satisfactory outcomes for the
strategic highways network in Kent, in particular the links between the option C
solution and the M2 corridor and M20 corridor.

Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development reported form the last
meeting of SELEP: Medway Unitary Council would also be supporting the WSL
option; and a debate took place about the length of time that the development would
take to deliver and how to ensure that plans made now would be fit for purpose once
realised.

Joe Ratcliffe, Transport Strategy Manager, spoke to the item to further confirm the
need for a s
[...]
 contract for legal services to the wholly-
owned company be agreed.

Reason

1,2&3 In order that the core objectives of the review; to create
a service which is better, cheaper and more profitable
can be achieved in the most effective manner.

Alternative options | Alternative options were fully considered during a

considered lengthy process that is fully documented in update
reports to the Policy and Resources Cabinet
Committee.

Conflicts of interest | None

Dispensations None

granted

(@) FIELD

(b)  FIELD_TITLE

Page 10



From: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement
Corporate Directors

To: CABINET - 25 April 2016

Subject:

(1) REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING FOR 2015-16 - JANUARY
(2) KEY ACTIVITY MONITORING FOR 2015-16 - JANUARY

Classification: Unrestricted

SUMMARY

=

This report provides the budget monitoring position for January 2015-16 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key
activity data.

N

The format of this report is:
. An executive summary which provides a high level financial summary and highlights only the most significant issues
. There are seven annexes to this executive summary report, as detailed below:

. Annex 1 Education & Young People's Services

= Annex 2 Social Care, Health & Wellbeing - Specialist Children's Services
. Annex 3 Social Care, Health & Wellbeing - Adults

= Annex 4 Social Care, Health & Wellbeing - Public Health

Tpobed » »

" Annex 5 Growth, Environment & Transport
= Annex 6 Strategic & Corporate Services
= Annex?7 Financing ltems

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is asked to:

i) Note the report, including the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets.

G wa)| epuaby



3.2

3.3

21 abed

SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION

The net projected variance against the combined directorate revenue budgets is an underspend of -£2.612m. However, there is some minor re-
phasing of bud
[...]
on the SEN Home to School Transport budget of £2.183m is partially offset by
a continuation from last year of the reduced demand for mainstream home to school transport (-£0.782m) and an underspend on the
Kent 16+ Travel Card mainly due to a reduction in estimated journey costs and increased income from sale of passes (-£0.270m). In
addition, the Directorate is showing a net pressure in relation to costs associated with the new Early Help Module; refurbishment costs
for Youth Centres and costs of cabling and wireless routers in Children's Centres; a staffing pressure with the Youth Offending Service
partly due to staffing levels not reducing in line with reductions in income streams; shortfalls against income targets for nursery provision,
early years training and school improvement, together with a pressure on the Community Learning & Skills service due to costs
associated with service redesign and a reduction in contract/grant income. These pressures are partially offset by lower than budgeted
annual pension capitalisation costs; an underspend across the area and district Early Help & Preventative Services teams due to
vacancies and staff appointed below the budget assumption of mid point of grade; advisor vacancies within School Improvement;
increased income from non statutory psychology traded services; savings on commissioned services and legal fees, and delivery of
management action relating to the Intervention Fund and maximising the use of DSG within Assessment & Support of Children with SEN
and Early Years & Childcare. In addition, significant underspending is forecast relating to the Troubled Families Programme and to a
lesser extent, the Kent Employment Programme but, if possible, roll forward is required to continue these schemes in 2016-17. As a
result, the directorate as a whole is forecasting a net underspend excluding schools of £0.060m. However, in order to fund the roll
forward requirements, an underspend of £0.715m is required, so the directorate 
[...]
st position after taking into account the requirements to roll forward, has slightly worsened this month by £0.030m from -
£0.141m to -£0.111m. Within this position is a -£0.057m reduction in the Asylum forecast reflecting the impact of a continuation of the slowing
down of migrant activity in recent weeks from the high levels experienced from June through to October. The forecast includes 28 referrals for
February and assumes 25 for March. Provisional figures show that migrant activity was close to these assumptions, so we appear to be on
track against this latest forecast. Excluding Asylum, the position for all other services has therefore marginally deteriorated this month, after
allowing for roll forward requirements, by £0.087m. However, in view of where we were only a few months ago, a small forecast underspend
after roll forward requirements is still a great achievement, but with the further substantial budget savings included in the approved 2016-17
budget and more government funding cuts in the medium term we must do all we can to enter 2016-17 with as big an underspend as possible.

There are a number of ongoing emerging issues that have been addressed in the approved 2016-17 budget / 2016-19 MTFP and these are
highlighted in the annexes to this report and/or in the headlines above.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is asked to:

i) Note the report, including the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

CONTACT DETAILS

Report Authors: Director:

Chris Headey Jo Lee/Julie Samson Andy Wood,

Central Co-ordination Manager Capital Finance Manager Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement
Revenue Finance 03000 416939 / 03000 416950 03000 416854

03000 416228 julie.samson@kent.gov.uk andy.wood@kent.gov.uk
chris.headey@kent.gov.uk joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk

13


mailto:julie.samson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andy.wood@kent.gov.uk
mailto:chris.headey@kent.gov.uk
mailto:joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk

11

1.2

vz abed

EDUCATION AND 
[...]
he child. All Looked After Children are subject to regular statutory
reviews (at least twice a year), which ensures that a regular review of the child’s care plan is undertaken.

. The figures represent a snapshot of the number of children designated as looked after at the end of each quarter, it is not the total
number of looked after children during the period. Therefore, although the number of Kent looked after children had reduced by 37 as
at January of this financial year, there could have been more (or less) during the period.

. Following the reduction in the number of Kent LAC, there is no longer an overall forecast pressure on the SCS budget. After taking
into account anticipated transformation savings, however, there are still some pressures primarily relating to the LAC headings of
residential care and legal charges and non-LAC headings such as staffing and care leavers.

45



9g abed

ANNEX 2

The OLA LAC information has a confidence rating of 53% and is completely reliant on Other Local Authorities keeping KCC informed
of which children are placed within Kent. The Management Information Unit (MIU) regularly contact these OLAs for up to date
information, but replies are not always forthcoming. This confidence rating is based upon the percentage of children in this current
cohort where the OLA has satisfactorily responded to recent MIU requests.

This information on number of Looked After Children is provided by the Management Information Unit within SCH&W directorate.

Number of Looked After Children

3,800
3,600
3,400
3,200
3,000 -
2,800 -
2,600 -
2,400 -
2,200 -
2,000 -
1,800 -
1,600 -
1,400 -
1,200 - - - - - - - - - - - - i
1,000 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1

800 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1

600 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1

400 - - - - - - - - - - - 1

200 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1

30 Jun 2013 30 Sept 2013 31 Dec 2013 31 Mar 2014 30 Jun 2014 30 Sept 2014 31 Dec 2014 31 Mar 2015 30 Jun 2015 30 Sept 2015 31 Dec 2015 31 Jan 2016

ONo of Kent LACs in Kent mNo 
[...]
5 weeks against an affordable level of 8,812, a difference of -287 weeks. At the
forecast unit cost of £937.26 per week, this reduced activity decreases the forecast position by -£269k, as shown in Table 1. The
forecast is based on the transformation savings profiles which assume a range of durations of care/placement end dates. The current
year to date activity suggests a higher level of activity for the year than currently forecast. This is chiefly because the forecast assumes
an overall reduction in usage of independent fostering due to targeted action to reduce numbers coming into care and to reunify families
after only a short period of care. However, early indications are that the number of independent fostering placements are increasing in
the final weeks of 2015-16, which will have a limited impact on 2015-16, but a more significant impact on 2016-17.

The forecast unit cost of +£937.26 is higher than the affordable level of +£925.36 and this difference of +£11.90 gives a pressure of
+£105k when multiplied by the affordable weeks, as shown in Table 1.

Overall therefore, the combined gross underspend on this service is -£164k (-£269k +£105k ).

The forecast average unit cost of £937.26 includes some mother and baby placements, which are subject to court orders. These
placements often cost in excess of £1,500 per week.

The special operation which was previously excluded from this activity indicator has concluded, so from April 2015-16 this indicator
reflects all Independent Foster Care activity.

50



ANNEX 2
Number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC):

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Under 18 |18 & Over| Total Under 18 |18 & Over| Total Under 18 |18 & Over| Total
Apr 190 443 633 235 405 640 373 378 751
May 184 442 626 230 410 640 396 387 783
Jun 197 440 637 237 413 650 466 388 854
Jul 202 425 627 261 413 674 633 390 1,023
Aug 208 427 635 282 405 687 713 389 1,102
Sep 221 425 646 301 401 702 778 395 1,173
Oct 229 414 643 332 375 707 958 398 1,356
Nov 2
[...]
ing in the service up to age 24 has increased in recent
months. In previous years, the number of young people supported who are 18 and over has been larger than those aged under 18,
but this trend is reversing due to the current high numbers of arrivals of under 18's and the numbers leaving the service at age 21.
The number of young people who became 18 on the 1st of January 2016 (the first of January is used where the real Date of Birth is
not known) was 64, reflecting the high numbers of arrivals over the Summer and Autumn of 2015. A further 28 young people turned
18 during February, highlighting the significant proportion of the total under 18's who are only just under 18.

The data recorded above will include some referrals for which the assessments are not yet complete or are being challenged. These
clients are initially recorded as having the Date of Birth that they claim, but once their assessment has been completed, or when
successfully appealed, their category may change.

The number of Asylum LAC shown in table 2.1 above is different to the number of under 18 UASC clients shown within this indicator,
due to UASC under 18 clients including both Looked After Children and 16 and 17 year old Care Leavers.

The February UASC numbers shown in the table above include approximately 223 clients who are ineligible for grant funding.

52



2.5

€9 abed

Number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC):

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
No. No. No.
No of assessed % No of assessed as % No of assessed %
referrals as new referrals new client referrals as new
client client
Apr 7 6 86% 21 16 76% 14 12 86%
May 5 3 60% 20 14 70% 42 32 76%
Jun 24 20 83% 31 22 71% 105 83 79%
Jul 16 15 94% 35 31 89% 180 137 76%
Aug 16 16 100% 41 33 80% 128 113 88%
Sep 23 21 91% 64 58 91% 98 78 80%
Oct 17 16 94% 24 22 92% 212 174 82%
Nov 13 10 7% 26 22 85% 51 41 80%
Dec 8 8 100% 31 27 87% 41 30 73%
Jan 12 10 83% 31 26 84% 35 33 94%
Feb 9 6 67% 16 14 88% 28 27 96%
Mar 21 15 71% 31 27 87%
171 146 85
[...]
as generated a pressure of +£21,293 but this is more than offset by an
underspend on checks in the same period of -£305,289. The pattern is similar to last year suggesting an overall underspend of -£320k
by the end of the financial year on the combined invites and checks activity as reflected in table 1. The -£320k comprises -£266k
resulting from reduced activity and also -£54k as the average cost per check is below the budgeted level.

110



3.1

3.2

T2T abed

ANNEX 4
CAPITAL

The Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Directorate - Public Health has a working budget for 2015-16 of £180k (this has now been updated

to reflect the 2016-19 budget set by County Council on 11 February 2016). The forecast outturn against the 2015-16 budget is £0k giving a
variance of -£180k.

Table 2 below details the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Directorate's - Public Health Capital Position by Budget Book line.

2015-16
cash [ 2015-16 Variance .
. limit per | Working 201.5'16 Break- Rephasmg / Rea] Explanation of In-Year | Project | Explanation of Project .
Budget Book Heading Variance Variance and Funding . 1 Actions
budget | Budget (£000) down Stream Variance >£100k Status Status
book (£000) (£000)
(£000)
Community Sexual 0 180 -180 -180|Rephasing The lease arrangements [Amber
Health Services for the capital project in
Dartford have been
completed. A change in
contractors has meant
that the project will now
commence in the new
financial year.
Total 0 180 -180 -180

1. Status:
Green — on time and within budget

Amber — either delayed completion date or over budget
Red — both delayed completion and over budget

111




11

1.2

2e1 abed

GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT DIRECTORATE

JANUARY 2015-16 MONITORING REPORT

ANNEX 5

REVENUE
Cash Limit | Variance Before Net Variance after Roll forwards Variance after Mgmt
Mgmt Action Mgmt Action Mgmt Action committed [uncommitted| Action & Roll Fwd
Directorate Total (Ek) +173,506 -1,635 - -1,635 - +332 -1,303
Table 1 below details the revenu
[...]
ure energy needs of Kent.

» To identify existing best practice across the UK and abroad on how best to
strengthen a sustainable, reliable energy infrastructure for Kent.

» For the Energy Security Select Committee to make recommendations after
having gathered evidence and information throughout the review.

2.3 Evidence

The Energy Security Select Committee conducted a programme of hearings
and visits between October 2015 and January 2016.The Select Committee
held fourteen hearings, from which it gathered a wealth of information and
evidence from a variety of sources, including:

Academics

Energy generators and suppliers
Community energy groups
Consultants

Other local authorities

KCC officers

This oral evidence was complemented by written evidence which was
submitted to the Committee by a variety of sources. Literature stemming from
desktop research was also used to inform the review.

Four official visits also took place during the review. The visits included
Islington London Borough Council’s district heat network, a range of
community energy generation measures carried out by the Sustainable
Sheppey project, Dungeness B nuclear power plant, and an anaerobic
digester and solar farm at St Nicholas-at-Wade farm in Kent. A list of the

2
Page 170



witnesses who provided oral and written evidence, as well as details of the
visits, can be found in Appendix 1.

2.4 Timescale

The Select Committee met in February 2016 to make recommendations,
before producing its report, which was approved at a formal meeting on 22
March 2016. Following consideration by Cabinet the report will be submitted
to the County Council on 19 May 2016 for endorsement.

3. The Report

The executive summary of the report is attached in Appendix 2. A copy of the
full report is available online

(https://www.kent.gov.uk/ _data/assets/pdf file/0007/55933/Energy-Security-
Select-Committee-report-March-2016.pdf) or via the Select Committee
Research Officer (details below).

4, Conclusion

We welc
[...]
o strengthen its ability to work in partnership with
local authorities, relevant agencies, businesses, community groups and
the education and training sector to make sure that a comprehensive
approach is taken in ensuring energy security for Kent.

Recommendation 14

13
Page 181



That LASER and Sustainable Business and Communities investigate the
feasibility of KCC establishing itself as an energy supplier to the local
community.

Recommendation 15

That KCC works in partnership with UKPN and relevant energy
generation companies within Kent to better understand the risks to
Kent’s energy systems and how these can be mitigated.

14
Page 182



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2016
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring for 2015-16 - January
	6 Energy Security Select Committee Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 25 April 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P J Oakford 
and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

163. Apologies 
(Item 2)

No apologies were received.

164. Declarations of Interest 
(Item 3)

No declarations of interest were received.

165. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2016 
(Item 4)

The minutes of the precious meeting, held on 21 March 2016, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman accordingly.

166. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring for 2015-16 - January 
(Item 5)

Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position for January 2015-
16 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data.

Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, Mr John Simmonds, introduced the 
item for members and in particular referred to the following:

i. That pressures on the revenue budget remained which would continue in to 
the new financial year, including:

 The cost of unaccompanied asylum seeking children in Kent, although 
improved by the new Home Office offer, continued to apply pressure to 
the budget and concern continued as to the financial implications of a 
significant number of those minors turning 18 when costs would 
increase further.

 The Adults Social Care and Health portfolio continued to report ongoing 
pressures, reported here at approximately £5.5million from a variety of 
sources, including, residential and home care services, services for 
people with physical disabilities and supported living services.  It was 
likely that these pressures would continue to be reflected in the 2016-
17 budget.



2

 That SEN home to school transport had reported a £2.2million 
pressure, partially offset by reduced demand for mainstream home to 
school transport.  Work continued to reduce demand in this area by 
supporting young people who have accessed the service previously to 
travel independently, where appropriate.

 In the Growth Environment and Transport Directorate, high waste 
volumes, and associated costs, continued to present a budgetary 
pressure, only partially offset by income from recyclables. 

In relation to the capital budget Mr Simmonds reported that the working budget for 
2015-16 was just over £266million.  The forecast outturn against that figure was just 
over £254million, resulting in a reported variance of approximately £11million of 
which only £2million was real, the other £9million being a result of re-phasing. 

In conclusion, Mr Simmonds thanked Members and Officers for the good work 
undertaken to deliver the successful 2015-16 budget and asked for support in doing 
the same in 2016-17.

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement, reported that the 
underspend on finalisation of the budget would be between £2 and £3million and that 
this would be completed shortly.    He thanked managers for their work all year and in 
particular for their adherence to the moratorium on spending introduced towards the 
end of the financial year.  Mr Wood estimated that this moratorium had saved the 
council approximately £2million without affecting front line services, which had been 
exempted from the spending restraints.

He also reported that the Finance Directorate were planning to introduce new 
reporting methods, as of September 2016, which would mean that Cabinet had sight 
of quarterly budget information more quickly following the end of each quarter. 

In response to a request for information made by the Leader; Andrew Ireland, 
Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing spoke to the item.  He 
reported that there were currently just below 900 unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children (UASC) in Kent and just below 500 former UASC’s who were now over 18 
and had care leaver rights. This number had grown significantly in recent years, and, 
as an estimated 70% of last summer’s arrivals were 16 or 17 years old, this trend 
was likely to continue.  As a result capacity within the system was significantly 
diminished.  However, he remained confident that a national dispersal programme 
would be created.  The details of the scheme had not yet been confirmed, such as 
the voluntary nature, or otherwise, of it and it was unlikely that the figures regarding 
funding for receiving authorities would be released before the local elections.  In 
addition no clear timescale had been put forward by government for implementation 
of any scheme and he expressed concern that it may well be after the summer 
months when arrival numbers were likely to be highest.

The Leader thanked the Corporate Director for his comprehensive comments and 
welcomed news that a national dispersal programme continued to be a priority for the 
government.  He considered such a programme to be essential in managing the 
situation in the future as resources at KCC were already under considerable 
pressure.  



3

He welcomed the news that the budget had delivered an underspend and echoed 
both the cabinet member and corporate director by reminding cabinet that the 
delivery of a balanced budget in 2016-17 would be an even more difficult task.

It was agreed that the information in the report be NOTED

167. Energy Security Select Committee Report 
(Item 6)

Cabinet received a report of the Energy Security Select Committee which contained, 
at appendix 2, an executive summary of the committee’s full report.

In the absence of members of the select committee to present its findings Cabinet 
agreed to note the report and its recommendations and welcomed the opportunity for 
a full debate when the matter was considered by the full Council in May.


